

with



REPORT OF MoU

MES Asmabi College started functioning Youth Red Cross in the year 2022. As a first step a request was given by the principal to the Chairman, Red Cross Society, Thrissur branch. The staff coordinators are Dr. Jeena P.M and Dr. Sanjeev Kumar. Students were selected from all departments randomly and final selection process was based on the conditions:

- 1. Students more than 18 age group
- 2. Students of first year UG and PG
- 3. Students who are not members of NSS and NCC.
- 4. Students who are actively interested in social service activities and humanitarian considerations.

After selecting the students as 50, the formal inauguration of the unit was done by Sri Taison Master, MLA, Kaipamangalam on 20 February 2023 at 11 am in the seminar hall. A memorandum of understanding is also signed between MES Asmabi College and Indian Red Cross Society, Thrissur branch. It is also mutually agrred by both parties as together they will inculcate the values of International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement such as humanity, impartiality, neutrality, independence, voluntary service, unity and universality in the minds of students.



The program was welcomed by Dr Jeena P.M, Coordinator YRC, MES Asmabi College. The presidential address was given by Adv. M.S. Anil Kumar, Chairman, IRCS Thrissur district branch. Felicitations were made by Prof Biju. A, Principal, MES Asmabi College, Dr. Reena Mohamed P.M, Vice Principal And Dr, Sanjeev Kumar, Coordinator, YRC. Vote of thanks is given by Pravin Aynikkathara, Coordinator, YRC, Thrissur district.

Federal Bank as a part of CSR Initiative wishes to skill youth on healthcare awareness at educational institutions in the districts of Ernakulam and Thrissur. The program was organized under the Youth Red Cross unit and it was conducted by the certified trainers from American Health Association with a duration of 2 hours for 2 batches and a batch size of 120 numbers (60 students per batch).



The first session was held at the seminar hall. The program was welcomed by Dr. Jeena P.M, coordinator, YRC, MES Asmabi College. Presidential Address was given by Dr. Reena Mohamed P.M, Vice Principal. The program was inaugurated by Federal Bank Mathilakam Branch Manager. The second session was held at Room No: 32. Students from YRC, NSS and NCC attended both sessions.

The program helped the students to get awareness about cardiac arrest, giving Cardio Pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) and Choking







കേരളo केरल KERALA

CH 024898

Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereafter referred as MoU) is made and entered into on 20th February 2023 between MES Asmabi College, P.Vemballur, Kodungallur, Kerala (here after referred as MES Asmabi College) and the Indian Red Cross Society, Thrissur Branch.

Whereas

MES Asmabi College is a premier educational institution managed by Muslim Educational Society (Regd.) Calicut which started in the year 1968 at P.Vemballur, Kodungallur, a remote coastal backward village in the SN Puram Panchayath of Thrissur district. The main aim of the college is to uplift the educationally backward community especially muslims of the area who had been denied of the right to education for generations. The college now caters to the needs of the students throughout Kerala, Lakshadweep cutting across the barriers of class, caste, creed and

der H. J. Don'l kum C. I. VARGHESE VENDOR No:31 1 3 FEB 2023 J. onnegy



And

The Indian Red Cross Society is auxiliary to the Government of India, as well as a member of International Federation of Red Cross and Red Crescent Societies. The Red Cross in India has been providing support and relief to society following both natural and man-made disasters as well as community health and social support.

It is here by mutually agreed by both parties as follows:

a. As Asmabi College stands for the upliftment and holistic growth of students together we
can inculcate the values of International Red Cross and Red Crescent Movement such as
Humanity, Impartiality, Neutrality, Independence, Voluntary Service, Unity and
Universality in the minds of the students.

C. I. VARGHESE VENDOR No: 31
THRISSUR

13 FEB 2023

PRINCIPAL PRINCI

40. 2. - 12 (00 - 413) Ca (292-

M.onneegs

00111100

Ot

- Together, both the parties can contribute in the area of service-oriented activities to the society through various social activities initiated by Indian Red Cross Society.
- c. It is agreed that a single unit or several units of Youth Red Cross will be formed at MES Asmabi College and Youth Red Cross Units so formed will be engaged in social and voluntary activities participating maximum students.
- d. The students of MES Asmabi College will be active agents in carrying out humanitarian activites including disaster relief, health and social welfare programmes in the country.
- e. MES Asmabi College and Indian Red Cross Society will seek to identify projects and activities, in which they may work together, assist or support one another, or otherwise co-operate for the betterment of the society.
- f. Blood donation camps will be conducted at regular intervals and blood bank directory shall be formed under the auspicious of Indian Red Cross Society incorporating all the volunteers who are willing to donate blood including students and teachers.
- g. It is also agreed to carry out health activities and related campaigns, accident prevention. first aid awareness, community based welfare activities, environmental activities and disaster preparedness programmes.

This will support and enhance the developmental activities and patient welfare measures so thathuman suffering will be minimized, alleviated and even prevented, thus contributing a more congenial climate for peace.

Termination

Either party may terminate this forth with in the event of any breach of the terms mentioned in this. The termination will be on mutual basis by either party giving the other a prior written notice of one month in writing.

PRINCIPAL W.E.S. ASMABI COLLEGE, P.O.P.VEMBALLUR, KODUNGALLUR - 680 671 John M.S. Builkuman

Miscellaneous

Both parties hereby agree that the terms and conditions for the above individual activities shall be mutually agreed and reviewed and updated from time to time. This agreement will be in force foran initial period of two years and may be extended for further periods before the expiry of this agreement.

This agreement shall become effective from today, the 20/02/2023 upon signing of the agreement.

PRINCIPAL
M.E.S. ASMABI COLLEGE,
P.O.P. VEMBALLUR,
KODUNGALLUR - 680 671

MES Asmabi College

P. Vemballur, Kodungallur

Chairman

Indian Red Cross Society Thrissur District Branch



Principal'